600+ Amp 12-800 Vdc
Over Current Contactor
GXSA16
FEATURES
	 Chassis level power terminals – No need for specially routed power cables, special bus bars, or special lugs.
	 Rugged EPIC® seal rated to 175°C – Reduced risk of fire or meltdown in over current conditions.
	 The same technology used for advanced aerospace programs.
	 Hermetically sealed – Designed to meet: UL1604 for Class I & II, Div 2 and Class III for use in hazardous

PART NUMBER SYSTEM
GXSA16 B E B
Coil Voltage B = 12 Vdc,
Internal Coil
Suppression
C = 24 Vdc,
Internal Coil
Suppression
Coil
Termination
E = 8 Pin Deutsch
Connector
Auxiliary
Contact
Blank = None
B = SPST, NO
C = SPST, NC
Timing Diagram
Open
Closed
Low
High
0A
0v
Trip
Contacts
Vcontrol
Vin
I trip
0v
Icontacts
Notes & Definitions:
1  Auxillary contact rating is 2A, 24Vdc Resistive load, 100,000
cycles. Minimum current is 0.1mA, 5V. The auxiliary contact is
mechanically linked to the main power contacts.
2  Contact resisitance measured at currents higher than 100A.
3  Operation time is measured at 25°C and includes maximum 7ms
bounce.
4  Insulation resistance is 50 Mohms after life.
5  Contactor can operate up to 125°C in special cases - contact
GIGAVAC for details.
6  Contactor has two coils. Both are used for pick-up, and then in
approximately 75 milliseconds, one coil is electronically removed
from the coil drive circuit. The remaining coil supplies low continuous
hold power sufficient for the contactor to meet all of its specified
performance specifications. This provides low coil power without
PWM electronics that can cause EMI emissions and/or cross-talk on
control power.
7  Contactor is operated by a coil that changes resistance with
temperature. Since pick-up current, coil current and coil power are
specified at nominal voltage, they will be lower than indicated at
temperatures above 25°C and higher than indicated at temperatures
below 25°C. Similarly, pick-up and drop-out voltages will be higher
than indicated at temperatures above 25°C and lower than indicated
at temperatures below 25°C.
8  For pick-up testing of contactors with dual coils, the voltage can
not be ramped up slowly, but must be applied instantly to at least the
maximum pick-up voltage. Otherwise, the contactor will not pick-up.
9  Limit make current to 600A to avoid contact welding. For AC
power switching cycles, contact factory.
10  Coils are switched internally with a FET, so no fly-back/
suppression voltage is seen at the coil inputs.
APPLICATION NOTES